CASE NO. 21896

APPLICATION OF MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY FOR COMPULSORY POOLING, EDDY COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

MEWBOURNE OIL COMPANY'S EXHIBIT LIST - PART III

- 1. Application and Proposed Notice
- 2. Landman's Affidavit
- 3. Geologist's Affidavit
- 4. Certified Mail Notice Affidavit
- 5. Affidavits of Publication
- 6. Pooling Checklist

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW

POST OFFICE BOX 1056 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87504

369 MONTEZUMA, NO. 213 SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 87501

(505) 982-2043 (Phone) (505) 660-6612 (Cell) (505) 982-2151 (Fax)

jamesbruc@aol.com

September 1, 2021

CERTIFIED MAIL - RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

To: Persons on Exhibit A

Ladies and gentlemen:

Enclosed is a copy of an application (Case No. 21896), filed with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division by Mewbourne Oil Company, seeking an order pooling all mineral interest owners in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 of Section 28, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to has drilled or proposes to drill the following wells to a depth sufficient to test the Wolfcamp formation: (a) The Thor 28 W0NC Fee Well No. 1H (f/k/a the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 1H), with a first take point in the SE/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NE/4NW/4 of Section 28; and (b) The Thor 28 W0MD Fee Well No. 1H (f/k/a the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 5H), with a first take point in the SW/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NW/4NW/4; of Section 28. This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 23, 2021. During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an electronic hearing, go to emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings or see instructions the posted on the Division's website. http://emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/announcements.html. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date. A party appearing in a Division case is required by Division Rules to file a Pre-Hearing Statement no later than Thursday, September 16, 2021. This statement may be filed online with the Division at ocd.hearings@state.nm.us, and should include: The name of the party and his or her attorney; a concise statement of the case; the name(s) of the witness(es) the party will call to testify at the hearing; the approximate time the party will need to present his or her case; and identification of any procedural matters that need to be resolved prior to the hearing. The Pre-Hearing Statement must also be provided to the undersigned.

Very truly yours,

James Bruce

Attorney for Mewbourne Oil Company

EXHIBIT A

Norma Scott Gregory, P.R. of the Estate of Deborah Lynn Gregory 1708 Riverside Drive Carlsbad, NM 88220

Jessica Kirkes, P.R. of the Estate of Michael Burton 305 Hunters Creek Drive Lufkin, TX 75901

Gary Burton 209 Carriage Drive Willow Park, TX 76087

Heirs or devisees of Myrtle M. London, Mary Alice London and Rita S. London 106 Aspen Circle Ruidoso, NM 88345

Heirs or devisees of Myrtle M. London, Mary Alice London and Rita S. London 10505 Troy Avenue Lubbock, TX 79424

Paul Lofton and Rita A. Lofton P.O. Box 95 Loving, NM 88256

Florissa Chumbley 1200 W. Richardson, No. 8 Artesia, NM 88210

Rufina Ann Hernandez Prewitt 4187 S. Sebring Court Denver, CO 80327

CERTIFIED IMAIL Specifical Mail Only For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com*. For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com*. Certified Mail Fee Strate Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Strate Destricted Delivery \$ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Fostage Sent To Wary Alice London and Rita S. London, 106 Aspen Circle Street and Apt. No., or P.C. pour viv M 88345 City, State, ZIP+4* PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-2000-3047 See Reverse for Instructions	A. Signature A. Signature A. Signature B. Receivert In Printed Name) Is delivary address different from item 1? Yes if Yes, enter delivery address below: No INDICATE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY Addressee B. Receivert In No Addressee In Yes, enter delivery address below: No In Yes, enter delivery address below: No Adult Signature Adult Signature Begistered Mail Restricted Delivery Signature Confirmation B. Service Type Begistered Mail Restricted Delivery Signature Confirmation Corlifed Maile Bestricted Delivery Signature Confirmation Collect on Delivery Signature Confirmation Collect on Delivery Begistered Delivery Cover 2009 Addressee Cover 2009 Addressee B. Agustic Maile Restricted Delivery Cover 2009 Begistered Mail Restricted Delivery Cover 2009 Begistered Mai
The Addressee Date of Delivery	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card SWC. Attach this card to the bek of the marker or or on the front if space/genites. Heirs or devisees of Myrile M. London, 106 Aspen Circle Ruidose, NM 88345 2. Article N PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. The control of the back of the mailpiece, of the mailpiece, of the front if space permits. Norma Scott Gregory, P.R. of the Easte of Debmit Lym Gregory Control of Addressed to: Solve of the following address different from Item 17 if YES, enter delivery address below: Solve of Debmit Lym Gregory Carlsbad, NM 88220 Articland, NM 88220 Articland, NM 8220 Collect on Delivery Collect on Delivery	U.S. Postal Service TM CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT Pormestic Mail Only For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®. For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®. For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com®. Catified Mail Feel Carle Carl

See Reverse for Instructions

PS Form 3800, April

U.S. Postal Service" CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT Domestic Mail Only		Certifue Abeceipt (electronic) \$ Postmark	Heirs or devisees of Myrtle M. London, Nary Alice London and Rits S. London Nary Alice London and Rits S. London Street and Apt. No., or PO Box Nv. T. 79424 City, State, ZIP+4*	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7830-02-000-9047 See Reverse for Instru
COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY	X C C Adent Addressee B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of Delivery C. Date of Delivery A 7 2 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2		3. Service Type Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Certified Mail® Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Confirmation Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery Restricted Delivery	15 4 41.50 colored of the colored of
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 	Rufine Ann Hernandez Prewitt 4187 S. Sebring Court Denver, CO 80327	9590 9402 6769 1074 4418 87	2. Article Ni 7020 2450 0002 1364 41.50 PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053

		· SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
U.S. Postal Service" CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEINT Demostic Mail Only	RT /	 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. 	A. Signature A. Signature C. Agent C. Addressee
For delivery information, visit our website at www.usps.com*.	www.usps.com*.	 Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. Article Addressed to: 	34 =
Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) \$	Postmark	Heirs or devisees of Myrtle M. London. 10505 Trey Ave.	If YES, entendelingery address below:
Health Receipt Vector Comp. Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$ Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Doctation	Here	TX 79424	SEP 438
ostage and		9590 9402 6769 1074 4419 17	CK, TP stricted Delivery icted Delivery
Sent To AND AND Sebring Court Street and Apt. No. Denver, CO 80327		2. Articl ************************************	☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Collect on Delivery ☐ Collect on Delivery Restricted Delivery ☐ 4 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월 월
Gity, State, ZIP+46 PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7550-02-000-5047	See Reverse for Instructions	PS Form 3811, July 2020 PSN 7530-02-000-9053	M 7# Domestic Return Receipt

OSTH H9ET 2000 OSH2 0202

40	U.S. Postal Service [™] CERTIFIED MAIL [®] REIC Domestic Mail Only	EKT
T	For delivery information, visit our website	at www.usps.com®.
_	OFFICIAL	USE
2450 0002 136	Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Return Receipt (hardcopy) Return Receipt (electronic) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Postage \$ Total Postage and Fees	Postmark Here
7020	\$ Gary Burton Sent To 209 Carriage Drive Willow Park, TX 76087 Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No. City, State, ZIP+48	•
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

4211	U.S. Postal Servion CERTIFIED MA Domestic Mail Only For delivery information, vi	AIL® RECF	11
364	O F F C	CAL	USE
0000	\$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add Return Receipt (hardcopy) \$ Return Receipt (electronic) \$ Certified Mail Restricted Delivery \$ Adult Signature Required \$	fee as appropriate)	Postmark Here
2450	Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Postage \$ Total Postage and Fees		
7020	Sent To 305 Hu	Kirkes, P.R. of the Esta chael Burton Inters Creek Drive TX 75901	ate
	City, State, ZIP+4	90-02-000-9047 S	See Reverse for Instructions

4J.74	U.S. Postal Service™ CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT Domestic Mail Only	
47	For delivery information, visit our website at	Millian com
1,364	OFFICIAL Certified Mail Fee \$	USE
2000 0	Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Return Receipt (hardcopy) Return Receipt (electronic) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$	Postmark Here
2450	Postage \$ Total Postage and Fees	
7020	\$ Sent To Paul Lofton and Rita A. Lofton Street and Apt. No., or P(Loving, NM 88256 City, State, ZIP+4*	
	PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047 Se	ee Reverse for Instructions

4767	U.S. Postal Service [™] CERTIFIED MAIL [®] REC Domestic Mail Only	
47	For delivery information, visit our website	at www.usps.com®.
	OFFICIAL	USE
2450 0002 1364	Certified Mail Fee \$ Extra Services & Fees (check box, add fee as appropriate) Return Receipt (leardcopy) Return Receipt (electronic) Certified Mail Restricted Delivery Adult Signature Required Adult Signature Restricted Delivery \$ Postage \$	Postmark Here
7020	Total Postage and Fees \$ Florissa Chumbley 1200 W. Richardson, No. 8 Artesia, NM 88210 Street and Apt. No., or PO Box No.	
	City, State, ZIP+4* PS Form 3800, April 2015 PSN 7530-02-000-9047	See Reverse for Instructions

S92549.162 US POSTAGE FIRST-CLASS 062S13292292 87501 000129992 1200 W. Richardson, No. 8 Florissa Chumbley Artesia, NM 88210 7020 2450 0002 1364 4167 201 ipur STATE OF STATES Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504 P.O. Box 1056 James Bruce

Carlsbad Current Argus.

Affidavit of Publication Ad # 0004723093 This is not an invoice

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY AT LAW **POBOX 1056**

SANTA FE. NM 87504

I, a legal clerk of the Carlsbad Current Argus, a newspaper published daily at the City of Carlsbad, in said county of Eddy, state of New Mexico and of general paid circulation in said county; that the same is a duly qualified newspaper under the laws of the State wherein legal notices and advertisements may be published; that the printed notice attached hereto was published in the regular and entire edition of said newspaper and not in supplement thereof on the date as follows, to wit:

05/06/2021

Legal Clerk

Subscribed and sworn before me this May 6, 2021:

State of WI, County of Brown **NOTARY PUBLIC**

1-7-25

My commission expires

KATHLEEN ALLEN Notary Public State of Wisconsin

Ad # 0004723093 PO#: 0004723093

This is not an invoice

NOTICE

To: Antonio Ramirez; Ashton Pollock; Belinda Sue Williams; Bonnie Pollock; Carmen Echavarria and Ricardo Echavarria; Diane Duran; Don C. Spearman; Doris S. Williams, Trustee of the Williams Living Trust dated March 18, 2008; Duston Spearman; Enedina R. Ruiz; Eva Melba McGinnis; Francisca L. Hernandez; Francisco J. Hernandez; Gerard J. Hernandez; Gloria Duran; Goethe Minerals LLC; Guadalupe R. Melendrez; Haley Pollock; Harry R. Young; Hipolito Hernandez and wife Ofelia Hernandez; Jaime Y. Quinonez and wife Theresa A. Quinonez; James Clay Williams James W. Williams, John D. Stribling; Karin Lanette Williams; Lanora Sue Williams Allomong; Lenore Armendariz; Linda Sue Williams Harris; Linville D. Williams; Lovella Kilman; Lucila Ramirez; Manuel Leyva and wife Cynthia Leyva Parraz; Martha Joy Stribling; Martha M. Stribling; Mary Ann Murillo Dearing; Mary Katholeen Pollock Moore; Mike Armendariz, J.r.; O.L. Robinson and wife Doreitha Robinson; Poetwork LLC; Rafael M. Madrid; Randy Jo Lassiter; Reuben Galvan; Rickey Ray Lassiter; Robert Duncan Cain, Jr.; Salem Pecos Stribling; Scone, LLC; Shirley Lee Tarleton; Sondra Lynn Ellyson; Sonya Leigh Barron; Stanley Dean Williams; Stephanie Kay Fate-Dixon and Victoria Anne Fate Gorrell, Personal Representatives of the Estate of Margaret L. Fate; Steven NOTICE Ellyson; Sonya Leigh Barron; Stanley Dean Williams; Stephanie Kay Fate-Dixon and Victoria Anne Fate Gorrell, Personal Representatives of the Estate of Margaret L. Fate; Steven Nyle Williams; Teresa Juarez; Terry Hill fka Terry L. Calk; Terry Lee Williams; the heirs and devisees of Victor Echavarria; the heirs and devisees of Victor Echavarria; the heirs and devisees of Frsal E. Hepler, who apparently are: Rachel Hepler, and the heirs or devisees of Nancy Hepler Curtiss and the devisee of Gary Hepler, who apparently is Rachel Hepler; the heirs or devisees of Ignacio M. Olivo; the heirs or devisees of Jackye Earle White, who apparently are the heirs or devisees of James Earl Turner; the heirs or devisees of Kenneth Authur Hepler and Norma Jean Harvey Hepler, who apparently is Sharon Hepler Patterson; Trine S. Rodriguez and wife Carolina Rodriguez; Vincent M. Milavec, Michael Schaefer and Paulette V. Misanko, Co-Trustees of the Joe T. Milavec and Cella B. Milavec Revocable Trust dated July 15, 1994 as amended June 4, 2009; and Donald R. Lammerman, or your heirs, devisees, successors, or assigns: Mewbourne Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (Case No. 21896) seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 of Section 28, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to the following wells: (a) the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 1H, with a first take point in the SE/4SW/4, and a last take point in the NE/4NW/4; of Section 28; (b) the Thor 28 WA Fee Well No. 3H, with a first take point in the NE/4NW/4; of Section 28; (c) the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 8H, with a first take point in the SW/4SW/4, and a last take point in the Ne/4NW/4 of Section 28. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges 28. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the wells. This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, May 20, 2021. During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an electronic hearing, go to emmrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hearings or see the instructions posted on the Division's website, http://emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/announcements.html. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date. The attorney for applicant is James Bruce, P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504. The unit is located approximately 1/2 mile south of Loving, New Mexico. approximately 1/2 mile south of Loving, New Mexico. #4723093, Current Argus, May 6, 2021

EXHIBIT

applicant is James Bruce, P.O. Box 1056, Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504, jamesbruc@aol.com. The unit is located approximately 1/2 mile south of Loving, New Mexico.
#4902877, Current Argus, September 10, 2021

CONFIRMATION

JAMES BRUCE ATTORNEY POBOX 1056 SANTA FE NM 87504-

PO#:

Amount Due Payment Method Payment Amount **Tax Amount Total Amount Account** AD# Ordered By 1419282 0004902877 Invoice \$0.00 \$100.33 Jim Bruce \$7.13 \$100.33

Ad Order Notes:

Sales Rep: gdechamps Order Created 09/07/2021 Order Taker: gdechamps # Ins **Start Date End Date Product Placement** Class **ELP-CA Current-Argus ELP-Legals** Legal Notices 1 09/10/2021 09/10/2021 **ELP-currentargus.com ELPW-Legals** Legal Notices 1 09/10/2021 09/10/2021

Text of Ad:

09/07/2021

NOTICE

To: Norma Scott Gregory as P.R. of the Estate of Deborah Lynn Gregory, Jessica Kirkes as P.R. of the Estate of Michael Burton, Gary Burton, Myrtle M. London, Mary Alice London, Rita S. London, Paul Lofton, Rita A. Lofton, Florissa Chumbley, and Rufina Ann Hernandez Prewitt, or your heirs, devisees, successors, or assigns: Mewbourne Oil Company has filed an application with the New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (Case No. 21896) seeking an order pooling all mineral interests in the Wolfcamp formation in the Wolfcamp formation underlying a horizontal spacing unit comprised of the W/2 of Section 28, Township 23 South, Range 28 East, NMPM, Eddy County, New Mexico. The unit will be dedicated to the following wells: (a) the Thor 28 WONC Fee Well No. 1H (ff/k) the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 1H). with a first take the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 1H), with a first take point in the SE/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NE/4NW/4 of Section 28; (b) the Thor 28 WA Fee Well No. 3H, with a first take point in the SE/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NE/4NW/4 of Section 28; (c) the Thor 28 W0MD Fee Well No. 1H (f/k/a the Thor 28 WXY Fee Well No. 5H), with a first take point in the SW/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NW/4NW/4 of Section 28; and (d) the Thor 28 WD Fee Well No. 8H, with a first take point in the With a first take point in the SW/4SW/4 and a last take point in the NW/4NW/4 of Section 28. Also to be considered will be the cost of drilling, completing, and equipping the wells and the allocation of the cost thereof, as well as actual operating costs and charges for supervision, designation of applicant as operator of the wells, and a 200% charge for the risk involved in drilling, completing, and equipping the wells. This matter is scheduled for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on Thursday, September 23, 2021. During the COVID-19 Public Health Emergency, state buildings are closed to the public and the hearing will be conducted remotely. To determine the location of the hearing or to participate in an electronic hearing, go to emnrd.state.nm.us/OCD/hea rings or see the instructions posted on the Division's website, http://emnrd.state. nm.us/OCD/announcements. html. You are not required to attend this hearing, but as an owner of an interest who may be affected by the application, you may appear and present testimony. Failure to appear at that time and become a party of record will preclude you from contesting this matter at a later date. The attorney for

COMPULSORY POOLING APPLICATION CHECKLIST

ALL INFORMATION IN THE APPLICA	TION MUST BE SUPPORTED BY SIGNED AFFIDAVITS	
Case:	21896	
Date	September 23, 2021	
Applicant	Mewbourne Oil Company	
Designated Operator & OGRID		
(affiliation if applicable)	Mewbourne Oil Company/OGRID No. 14744	
Applicant's Counsel:	James Bruce	
Case Title:	Application of Mewbourne Oil Company for Compulsory Pooling, Eddy County, New Mexico	
Entries of Appearance/Intervenors:		
Well Family	Thor Wolfcamp wells	
Formation/Pool		
Formation Name(s) or Vertical Extent:	Wolfcamp Formation	
Primary Product (Oil or Gas):	Gas	
Pooling this vertical extent:	Entire Wolfcamp formation	
Pool Name and Pool Code:	Purple Sage; Wolfcamp/Pool Code 98220	
Well Location Setback Rules:	Purple Sage rules and current horizontal well rules	
Spacing Unit Size:	Quarter Sections/160 acres	
Spacing Unit		
Type (Horizontal/Vertical)	Horizontal	
Size (Acres)	320 acres	
Building Blocks:	160 acres	
Orientation:	South-North	
Description: TRS/County	W/2 §28-23S-28E, NMPM, Eddy County	
Standard Horizontal Well Spacing Unit (Y/N), If No, describe	Yes	
Other Situations		
Depth Severance: Y/N. If yes, description	No	
Proximity Tracts: If yes, description	No	
Proximity Defining Well: if yes, description		
Applicant's Ownership in Each Tract	Exhibit 2-B	
Well(s)		
Name & API (if assigned), surface and bottom hole location, footages, completion target, orientation, completion status (standard or nonstandard)	Thor 28 W0MD Fee Well No. 1H API No. 30-015-46272 SHL: 612 FSL & 1222 FWL §28 BHL: 330 FNL & 660 FWL §28 FTP: 330 FSL & 660 FWL §28 LTP: 330 FNL & 660 FWL §28 Upper Wolfcamp/TVD 9541 feet/MD 14450 feet	

Received by OCD: 9/21/2021 8:09:10 PM	Thor WONC Fee Well No. 1H API No. 30-015-46246 SHL:612 FSL & 1252 FWL §28 BHL: 330 FNL & 1980 FWL §28 FTP: 330 FSL & 1980 FEL §28 LTP: 330 FNL & 1980 FWL §28 Upper Wolfcamp/TVD 9561 feet/MD 14450 feet
Horizontal Well First and Last Take	See above
Points	
Completion Target (Formation, TVD and MD)	See above
AFE Capex and Operating Costs	
Drilling Supervision/Month \$	\$8000
Production Supervision/Month \$	\$800
Justification for Supervision Costs	Exhibit 2, page 2
Requested Risk Charge	Cost + 200%/Exhibit 2, page 2
Notice of Hearing	
Proposed Notice of Hearing	Exhibit 1
Proof of Mailed Notice of Hearing (20	
days before hearing)	Exhibit 4
Proof of Published Notice of Hearing (10	
days before hearing)	Exhibit 5
Ownership Determination	
Land Ownership Schematic of the	
Spacing Unit	Exhibit 2-A
Tract List (including lease numbers and	1
owners)	Exhibit 2-A
Pooled Parties (including ownership	
type)	Exhibit 2-B
Unlocatable Parties to be Pooled	Yes
Ownership Depth Severance (including	
percentage above & below)	None
Joinder	
Sample Copy of Proposal Letter	Exhibit 2-C
List of Interest Owners (i.e. Exhibit A of	
JOA)	Exhibit 2-C
Chronology of Contact with Non-Joined Working Interests	Exhibit 2-C
Overhead Rates In Proposal Letter	
Cost Estimate to Drill and Complete	Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate to Equip Well	Exhibit 2-D
Cost Estimate for Production Facilities	Exhibit 2-D
Geology	
Summary (including special	
considerations)	Exhibit 3
Spacing Unit Schematic	Exhibit 3-A
Gunbarrel/Lateral Trajectory Schematic	Exhibit 3-B
Well Orientation (with rationale)	Laydown/Exhibit 3, page 2 and Exhibit 3-C
Released to Imaging: 9/22/2021 8:45:01 AM	•

Received by OCD: 9/21/2021 8:09:10 PM Target Formation	Wolfsamp Page 15 of 15
Target Formation	Wollcamp
HSU Cross Section	Exhibit 3-B
Depth Severance Discussion	Not Applicable
Forms, Figures and Tables	
C-102	Exhibit 2-A
Tracts	Exhibit 2-A
Summary of Interests, Unit	
Recapitulation (Tracts)	Exhibit 2-B
General Location Map (including basin)	Exhibit 2-A
Well Bore Location Map	Exhibit 2-A and Exhibit 3-A
Structure Contour Map - Subsea Depth	Exhibit 3-A
Cross Section Location Map (including	
wells)	Exhibit 3-B
Cross Section (including Landing Zone)	Exhibit 3-B
Additional Information	
CERTIFICATION: I hereby certify that the	
information provided in this checklist is	
complete and accurate.	
Printed Name (Attorney or Party	
Representative):	James Bruce
Signed Name (Attorney or Party	
Representative):	Hames Muss
Date:	September 21, 2021